

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 28, 2018
No. 18-7057

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PAO TATNEFT,
PETITIONER - APPELLEE,

v.

UKRAINE,
c/o MR. PAVLO PETRENKO, MINISTER OF JUSTICE,
RESPONDENT - APPELLANT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NO. 1:17-CV-00582-CKK*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARIA KOSTYTSKA
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
THOMAS M. BUCHANAN
PAUL N. HAROLD
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
anichols@winston.com
mkostytska@winston.com
tbuchanan@winston.com
pharold@winston.com*

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Tatneft cannot say how the FSIA’s arbitration exception is satisfied.....	3
A. Tatneft concedes that neither the arbitrators nor the district court held that Tatneft is a “private party” under the FSIA.	3
B. The BIT itself is not the arbitration agreement here, as Tatneft conceded below and as <i>Ecuador</i> confirms.....	4
C. Whether Tatneft is a “private party” under the FSIA is not subject to deference under <i>Ecuador</i>	6
D. Tatneft ignores key facts showing that it is not a private party, and wrongly suggests that private-party status was at issue in France and England.....	7
II. Tatneft’s implied-waiver arguments lack merit.	10
A. As Ukraine demonstrated below, the implied-waiver exception is statutorily off-limits.	10
B. Tatneft points to nothing showing an “unmistakable” waiver of sovereign immunity.	14
III. As to the “fair and equitable treatment” and Amruz/Seagroup claims, Tatneft ignores key differences between this case and <i>Ecuador</i> , and fails to show that the award was made “pursuant to” the arbitration agreement.....	17
A. Unlike in <i>Ecuador</i> , deference as to the “arbitrability” of the “fair and equitable treatment” claim is not warranted because the arbitration agreement lacked this key provision and the arbitrators lacked key evidence.....	17

B. Even under *Ecuador*, deference is not absolute and was not owed to an award imposing a purposely excluded, controversial provision.....18

C. Tatneft cannot say how the award upholding the Amruz/Seagroup claims was made “pursuant to” the arbitration agreement.21

IV. As an alternative ground for reversal, the court below is *forum non conveniens* in this dispute between Tatneft and Ukraine.....22

A. This Court has pendent appellate jurisdiction.22

B. Tatneft fails to explain why *TMR* was ever good law and, if it were, how it survives *Sinochem*.23

C. Tatneft fails to explain why the actual Ukrainian forum at issue here would be inadequate.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	16
<i>Anatolie Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> No. 18-7047 (D.C. Cir.).....	20
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	14
<i>Austasia Intermodal Lines, Ltd. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 580 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	20
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Texas Sys. v. Nippon Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 478 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>Doe v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 216 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projecto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	26

<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Rep.</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Gilda Marx, Inc. v. Wildwood Exercise, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	11
<i>In re Arbitration between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Development B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>KiSKA Const. Corp.-U.S.A. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 167 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3, 16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 352 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>TMR Energy, Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	3, 4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(D)	10, 11, 14
Other Authorities	
1958 NEW YORK CONVENTION GUIDE, JURISDICTIONS, UKRAINE.....	24
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1981).....	7
GETTING THE DEAL THROUGH – INVESTMENT TREATY ARBITRATION 2015 (2015).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	9
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep’t of State Bull. 984–985 (1952)	16

UN CONFERENCE ON TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT POLICY
HUB, INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT AGREEMENTS NAVIGATOR,
MAPPING OF IIA CONTENT19
